
Board of Commissioners of Cook
County

Legislation Text

118 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT RENEWAL

Department:  Building and Zoning

Other Part(ies):  Village of Oak Lawn, Illinois

Request: Authorize the execution of the first amendment to the intergovernmental agreement between Cook County and

the Village of Oak Lawn, Illinois pertaining to the Vacant Building Ordinance.

Goods or Services:  Inspection Services

Agreement Number:  N/A

Agreement Period:  11/21/2013 through 11/21/2014

Fiscal Impact:  Revenue Generating

Accounts:  N/A

Summary: This is the first Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement between the County of Cook and the

Village of Oak Lawn.

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Agreement for a term of one year, from 11/20/2012 to 11/20/2013; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement authorizes collaboration between the County and the Municipality to enforce the Vacant

Building Ordinance within the borders of the Municipality and setting forth the obligations of each such party; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was approved by the County on 10/2/2012; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the terms of the Agreement to extend the term.; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants contained herein, it is agreed by and between the Parties to

amend the Agreement as follows:

I. Upon authorization from the Cook County Board of Commissioners and the Village of Oak Lawn, the Agreement

is amended to add an extension period from 11/21/2013 to 11/21/2014.

II. This Amendment shall be made a material part of the Agreement and shall therefore be interpreted consistently

with it. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of any inconsistencies, the details of this Amendment shall supersede

File #: 14-0012, Version: 1

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 4/16/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 14-0012, Version: 1

statements concerning the same subject matter in the Agreement.

III. In all other respects, the Agreement is hereby affirmed and ratified.

IV. All other terms and conditions remain as stated in the original Agreement, as amended.

Board of Commissioners of Cook County Printed on 4/16/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

